2026  795,000  642,462  1,437,462
   2027-2031  4,390,000  2,800,739  7,190,739
   2032-2036  5,265,000  1,927,562  7,192,562
   2037-2041  6,410,000  789,200  7,199,200

   $ 19,825,000 $ 8,955,413 $ 28,780,413

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
(A Component Unit of the City of Richmond, Virginia)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2021

23

14. Adoption of New Accounting Standard and Restatement

The Authority has implemented GASB Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities, in these financial statements
for the year ended June 30, 2021.  The objective of this Statement is to improve guidance regarding the
identification of fiduciary activities for accounting and financial reporting purposes and how those activities
should be reported.  As a result of this implementation, loan activity administered on behalf of the City which
was previously reported as fiduciary activity, is now reported in the activity of a business-type activities fund.
Business-type activity balances as of the beginning of the year have been restated as follows:

  Previously   As
  Reported   Restated
 June 30, 2020  Restatement   June 30, 2020

  Cash and cash equivalents $ 6,789,509 $ 5,318,826 $ 12,108,335
  Nondepreciable capital assets  1,504,634  -  1,504,634
  Depreciable capital assets  15,537,679  22,100  15,559,779
  Less, accumulated depreciation  (5,301,002)  (22,100)  (5,323,102)
  Other assets  21,302,042  9,274,337  30,576,379

  Total assets $ 39,832,862 $ 14,593,163 $ 54,426,025

  Liabilities $ 28,472,100 $ 95,649 $ 28,567,749
  Net position  11,360,762  14,497,514  25,858,276

  Total liabilities and net position $ 39,832,862 $ 14,593,163 $ 54,426,025

15. COVID-19 Uncertainty

On January 30, 2020, the World Health Organization (“WHO”) announced a global health emergency because
of a new strain of coronavirus (the “COVID-19 outbreak”) and the risks to the international community as
the virus spread globally beyond its point of origin. In March 2020, the WHO classified the COVID-19
outbreak as a pandemic, based on the rapid increase in exposure globally.

The Authority’s operations are heavily dependent on financial support from the City. The outbreak could
continue materially having an adverse impact on economic and market conditions, triggering a period of